
Manchester (6-7) -vs- Trine (4-11)
3/15/2026 at Angola, Ind. (Jannen Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Ja. McGrath (1-3)
Loss: Owen Mitchell (1-3)
HBP: None
PB: M. Subler (1)
 
Start: 3:00 PM   Time: 2:10   Attendance: 67   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Manchester 0 3 1 0 0 4 0 8 10 2
Trine 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 4 9 3

Manchester 8

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
M. Horner lf 4 1 1 1 0 1 2
D. Massing rf 4 1 2 2 0 0 0
J. Kennedy dh 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
C. Bortone 1b 4 1 2 1 0 0 0
M. Dierckman cf 4 1 0 0 0 1 2
A. Westfield ss 4 0 1 0 0 2 0
O. Ritchie 3b 3 2 2 1 0 0 0
M. Subler c 2 1 2 1 0 0 0
B. Kaler 2b 3 1 0 1 0 0 0
Ja. McGrath p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    A. Cummings p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 8 10 7 0 4 4

2B: M. Subler (1)
SF: M. Subler (1)
SB: M. Horner (1); D. Massing (2); M. Dierckman (1); A. Westfield
(1)
E: A. Westfield (2)

Trine 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Luke Burford ss 4 1 1 0 0 0 0
William Taczak 2b 4 1 1 1 0 0 2
Kai Jones lf 3 0 0 0 0 0 1
Spencer Rodriguez dh 2 0 1 0 2 0 0
Cole Temple 3b 4 0 1 1 0 0 0
Jaden Kostura c 4 0 1 0 0 1 1
Sam Beckham 1b 3 0 0 0 0 1 4
    Noah Emmer ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Kyle Martin rf 3 1 3 1 0 0 0
    Luke Metzler rf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cole Schmidthuber cf 3 1 1 0 0 1 0
Owen Mitchell p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jack Villarreal p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Austin Eysol p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Gary Boyer p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 31 4 9 3 2 3 9

2B: Spencer Rodriguez (1); Jaden Kostura (1)
HR: Kyle Martin (1)
SH: Kai Jones (1)
E: Cole Temple (1); Jaden Kostura (1); Sam Beckham (1)
DP: 1

Manchester IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Ja. McGrath (W, 1-3) 5.2 8 4 3 2 2 1 0 0 0 26 29 10 5 104
A. Cummings 1.1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 5 2 1 20
Totals 9 4 3 2 3 1 0 0 0 31 34 12 6 124

Trine IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Owen Mitchell (L, 1-3) 4.1 6 4 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 20 21 6 5 63
Jack Villarreal 1.0 2 2 2 0 2 1 0 0 0 5 5 1 0 18
Austin Eysol 0.2 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 1 11
Gary Boyer 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 2 1 13
Totals 10 8 6 0 4 1 0 0 0 32 33 9 7 105



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Manchester - Top of 1st MAN TRI
M. Horner struck out swinging, out at first c unassisted (1-2 BFKFFS). 0 0
D. Massing flied out to rf (0-0). 0 0
J. Kennedy grounded out to 3b (0-2 SK). 0 0

Trine - Bottom of 1st MAN TRI
Luke Burford singled up the middle (3-2 KFBBBB). 0 0
Luke Burford advanced to second on a passed ball. 0 0
William Taczak reached first on a fielding error by ss (2-2 FBFB). 0 0
Kai Jones out at first p to 2b, SAC, bunt (0-0); William Taczak advanced to second; Luke Burford advanced
to third. 0 0
Spencer Rodriguez walked (3-2 BBBKFB). 0 0
Spencer Rodriguez advanced to second; William Taczak advanced to third; Luke Burford scored on a wild
pitch. 0 1
Cole Temple reached first on a throwing error by ss, advanced to second on the throw, RBI (2-1 FBB);
Spencer Rodriguez advanced to third on the error; William Taczak scored, unearned. 0 2
Jaden Kostura popped up to ss (1-0 B). 0 2
Sam Beckham fouled out to c (1-2 FKB). 0 2

Manchester - Top of 2nd MAN TRI
C. Bortone singled through the left side (0-0). 0 2
M. Dierckman reached first on a fielding error by 3b (0-0); C. Bortone advanced to second. 0 2
A. Westfield struck out swinging (0-2 FFS). 0 2
O. Ritchie singled through the left side, RBI (1-1 BF); M. Dierckman advanced to second; C. Bortone scored. 1 2
O. Ritchie advanced to second, advanced to third on the error; M. Dierckman stole third, scored on a
throwing error by c, unearned. 2 2
M. Subler flied out to lf, sacrifice fly, RBI (1-2 FBFFF); O. Ritchie scored, unearned. 3 2
B. Kaler grounded out to ss (0-0). 3 2

Trine - Bottom of 2nd MAN TRI
Kyle Martin singled down the lf line (3-2 BBFSBF). 3 2
Cole Schmidthuber popped up to 1b (1-2 FKFB). 3 2
Luke Burford popped up to 3b (1-1 BK). 3 2
William Taczak flied out to rf (0-1 K). 3 2

Manchester - Top of 3rd MAN TRI
M. Horner grounded out to 3b (3-2 BBKBF). 3 2
D. Massing singled to second base (1-0 B). 3 2
J. Kennedy lined out to rf (2-0 BB). 3 2
D. Massing stole second. 3 2
C. Bortone singled to center field, RBI (2-2 SBFB); D. Massing scored. 4 2
M. Dierckman flied out to rf (0-0). 4 2

Trine - Bottom of 3rd MAN TRI
Kai Jones grounded out to 2b (1-0 B). 4 2
Spencer Rodriguez walked (3-1 BFBBB). 4 2
Cole Temple fouled out to 1b (0-0). 4 2
Jaden Kostura doubled down the lf line (1-1 FB); Spencer Rodriguez advanced to third. 4 2
Sam Beckham flied out to cf (1-0 B). 4 2

Manchester - Top of 4th MAN TRI
A. Westfield singled to left center (1-0 B). 4 2
O. Ritchie fouled out to c, bunt (0-1 F). 4 2



A. Westfield stole second. 4 2
M. Subler singled to left field (1-1 BF); A. Westfield advanced to third. 4 2
B. Kaler popped up to 2b (0-2 FFF). 4 2
M. Horner grounded out to 3b (2-0 BB). 4 2

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   

Trine - Bottom of 4th MAN TRI
Kyle Martin singled to left field (1-2 BKSF). 4 2
Cole Schmidthuber struck out looking (0-2 FFK). 4 2
Luke Burford flied out to cf (0-1 F). 4 2
William Taczak grounded out to 2b (3-2 KFBBB). 4 2

Manchester - Top of 5th MAN TRI
D. Massing reached first on a fielding error by 1b (1-2 KBF). 4 2
D. Massing stole second. 4 2
J. Kennedy grounded out to 3b (1-1 KB). 4 2
Jack Villarreal to p for Owen Mitchell. 4 2
C. Bortone popped up to 2b (1-1 BF). 4 2
D. Massing advanced to third on a wild pitch. 4 2
M. Dierckman struck out swinging (3-2 KBBFBS). 4 2

Trine - Bottom of 5th MAN TRI
Kai Jones grounded out to ss (1-0 B). 4 2
Spencer Rodriguez doubled to left field (0-0). 4 2
Cole Temple popped up to 1b (1-0 B). 4 2
Jaden Kostura flied out to rf (0-0). 4 2

Manchester - Top of 6th MAN TRI
A. Westfield struck out swinging (1-2 KBKS). 4 2
O. Ritchie singled to right field (1-1 BK). 4 2
M. Subler doubled down the lf line (1-0 B); O. Ritchie advanced to third. 4 2
Austin Eysol to p for Jack Villarreal. 4 2
B. Kaler reached on a fielder's choice to first base, RBI (0-0); M. Subler advanced to third; O. Ritchie
scored. 5 2
M. Horner singled through the left side, RBI (1-1 KB); B. Kaler advanced to third; M. Subler scored. 6 2
M. Horner stole second. 6 2
D. Massing singled up the middle, 2 RBI (2-2 BFBF); M. Horner scored; B. Kaler scored. 8 2
J. Kennedy grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (1-0 B); D. Massing out on the play. 8 2

Trine - Bottom of 6th MAN TRI
Sam Beckham struck out looking (3-2 BKFBBFFK). 8 2
Kyle Martin homered to left field, RBI (1-2 KKBF). 8 3
Cole Schmidthuber singled to left field (0-0). 8 3
Luke Burford grounded out to 3b (2-1 KBB); Cole Schmidthuber advanced to second. 8 3
William Taczak singled through the left side, RBI (3-2 FBBFB); Cole Schmidthuber scored. 8 4
A. Cummings to p for Ja. McGrath. 8 4
Kai Jones grounded out to p (0-2 KFFF). 8 4

Manchester - Top of 7th MAN TRI
Gary Boyer to p for Austin Eysol. 8 4
Luke Metzler to rf for Kyle Martin. 8 4
C. Bortone grounded out to 3b (2-1 BBF). 8 4
M. Dierckman flied out to rf (3-2 BKBKB). 8 4
A. Westfield flied out to rf (0-2 KF). 8 4



 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Trine - Bottom of 7th MAN TRI
Spencer Rodriguez flied out to lf (2-1 FBB). 8 4
Cole Temple singled through the left side (3-1 BFBB). 8 4
Jaden Kostura struck out swinging (1-2 KSBS). 8 4
Noah Emmer pinch hit for Sam Beckham. 8 4
Noah Emmer popped up to 1b (0-1 K). 8 4


